

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

<b>UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,</b>	)	
<b>RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,</b>	)	
<b>ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE</b>	)	
<b>WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,</b>	)	
<b>AFL-CIO, CLC and its LOCAL 53G</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	<b>Case 06-CB-198329</b>
	)	
<b>WORLD KITCHEN, LLC</b>	)	
	)	
<b>UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,</b>	)	
<b>RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,</b>	)	
<b>ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE</b>	)	
<b>WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,</b>	)	
<b>LOCAL 53G, AFL-CIO, CLC</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	<b>Case 06-CB-199021</b>
	)	
<b>WORLD KITCHEN, LLC</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

Amanda M. Fisher  
Bruce Fickman  
United Steelworkers  
60 Boulevard of the Allies  
Five Gateway Center – Suite 807  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Telephone: (412) 562-2567/2540  
Fax: (412) 562-2429  
E-mail: [afisher@usw.org](mailto:afisher@usw.org)/[bfickman@usw.org](mailto:bfickman@usw.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 9**

**I. Ratification Was a Condition Precedent to Achieving a Final Labor Agreement And Ratification Did Not Occur Here.....9**

**A. The Parties Agreed to Ratification as a Condition Precedent to Achieving a Finalized Labor Agreement..... 9**

**B. The Unions Stated Ratification Was Necessary For Acceptance of the Tentative Agreement..... 12**

**C. No Valid Ratification Occurred on November 10, 2016 ..... 19**

**II. The International Did Not Have the Authority to Bind the Local to a Labor Agreement or to Interpret the Tie Ratification Vote on the Local’s Behalf.....19**

**III. The Company Demanded the International and Local 53G Execute a Purported “Contract” Document that Does Not Reflect the Parties’ Entire Agreement.....22**

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegany Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1165 (1993) .....	20
<i>Beatrice/Hunt-Wesson</i> , 302 NLRB 234 (1991) .....	10
<i>Childers Products Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 709 (1985) .....	19
<i>Dentech Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 924 (1989) .....	20
<i>Golden Crest</i> , 275 NLRB 49 (1985) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Haynes Indus., Inc.</i> , 232 NLRB 1092 (1977) .....	21
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 469 (1991) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n, Local 1575</i> , 332 NLRB 1336 (2000) .....	19
<i>Kelly’s Private Car Serv.</i> , 289 NLRB 30 (1988) .....	23
<i>Merico, Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 101 (1973) .....	11
<i>New Process Steel</i> , 353 NLRB 111 (2008) .....	19
<i>Observer-Dispatch</i> , 334 NLRB 1067 (2001) .....	12, 16
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 305 (2001) .....	20
<i>Permanente Med. Group, Inc.</i> , Case 32-CA-149245, 2016 WL 1743223 (May 2, 2016) .....	9, 12
<i>Polycon Indus., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 31 .....	23

<i>Sacramento Union,</i> 296 NLRB 477 (1989).....	passim
<i>Sunderland’s, Inc.</i> 194 NLRB 118 (1971).....	12
<i>Teledyne Specialty Equipment Landis Machine Co.,</i> 327 NLRB 928 (1999).....	15
<i>United Rentals Nw., Inc.,</i> Case 18-CA-15482, 2000 WL 33664298 (June 9, 2000).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Valley Central Emergency Veterinary Hospital,</i> 349 NLRB 1126 (2007).....	19
<i>West Bay Bldg. Maint.,</i> 291 NLRB 82 (1988).....	21
<i>Windward Teachers’ Ass’n,</i> 346 NLRB 1148 (2006).....	23
<i>Wometco-Lathrop Co.,</i> 225 NLRB 686 (1976).....	20, 21
